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DIAGNOSTICS - AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION (A342E)
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DTC P1755/68 | Linear Solenoid for Lock-up Control Circuit
Malfunction (SLU Solenoid Valve)
(kgflcm?) CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION
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Current Flow to Solenoid D01740

on A

The amount of current flow to the solenoid is controlled by the
(*) duty ratio of the Engine and ECT ECU output signal. The
higher the duty ratio becomes, the higher the lock—-up hydraulic
pressure becomes during the lock—up operation.

(*) Duty Ratio

The duty ratio is the ratio of the period of continuity in one cycle.
For example, if A is the period of continuity in one cycle, and B
is the period of non-continuity, then

*)

A
Duty Ratio = ————— x 100 (%)
B A+B
OFF L
1 cycle
BE4056 D00160
DTC No. DTC detection condition Trouble Area
(a) or (b) condition below is detected for 1 second or more. . ) . o
. L » Open or short in shift solenoid valve SLU circuit
(@) SLU output signal ON time is 3.3 m sec. or more. .
P1755/68 . L *SLU solenoid valve
(b) SLU output signal ON time is 100 m sec. or less. Enaine and ECT ECU
(frequency: 300 Hz) ginea
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WIRING DIAGRAM
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INSPECTION[PROCEDURE

1]

Check[BLU[$olenoid[valve.
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Check[$olenoid[tesistance:

PREPARATION:

(@) Jack[up[he[yehicle.

(b)0 Removeiheldillpan.

(c)O Disconnect[ihe[$olenoid[¢onnector.
CHECK:
Measure[the[tesistance[between[ferminals[1[&nd[2.
OK:

el sl | sl elfolele

b ] |mszmz -;z ey

il Eik

| LT_ UL U
el L ]| L R | (T[]
(el ]| el (et ]| el

(et | kot e
L L

lriatspd] ] e
| N—

)

(+)

D04916

@

Resistance:[5.1 - 5.5[Q[at[20[] C[{68[TF)
Check[$olenoid[dperation:
PREPARATION:
(@) Jack[up[he[yehicle.
(b)0 Removedheldillpan.
()0 Remove[ihe[FLUZolenoidValve.
CHECK:
Connectlthe[positive[{+)Teadfrom[ihebatteryo[ferminal2[and
negative[{-)lead[lo[ferminal].

OK:
+ ; Valve[fnoves[in * direction
When(B*is(applied.[ infhefilustration[on[ihelleft.
N Valve[inoves[in <@ m® direction
When(B*lis[Gutpt. infthefilustration®n[ihelleft.

NG|> Replace[SLU[$olenoid[valve.

2]

Check[harness[and[¢onnector(between[SLU[$olenoid[Vvalve[and[Engine[and[ECT
ECU[{See[page[IN-30).

@

NG[> Repair(or(teplacethe[harness[dr[¢onnector.

Check[and[teplacelhe[Engine[and[ECT[ECU

(See[page[IN-30).
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